OP \$40.00 6182678

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM757222

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 07/19/2022 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc. | | 09/22/2022 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mobile Mini, Inc. | |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4646 E. Van Buren St., Suite 400 | |
| City: | Phoenix | |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA | |
| Postal Code: | 85008 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 6182678 | MOBILE MINI TANK + PUMP SOLUTIONS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142974900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-2400

Email: sfelde@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Richard J. McKenna

Address Line 1: 3000 K Street, N.W. Suite 600

Address Line 2: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007-5109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 123172-0111 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Sara M. Felde |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sara M. Felde/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/23/2022 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Ironhorse - Trademark Assignment Agreement 2 #page1.tif source=Ironhorse - Trademark Assignment Agreement 2 #page2.tif

source=Ironhorse - Trademark Assignment Agreement 2 #page3.tif source=Ironhorse - Trademark Assignment Agreement 2 #page4.tif

AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Amendment") is executed as of September 22, 2022, by and among Gulf Tanks Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Gulf Tanks"), WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation ("WillScot"), Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("MMT&P") and Mobile Mini, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Mobile Mini" and, together with Gulf Tanks, WillScot and MMT&P, the "Parties" and each, a "Party").

WHEREAS, Gulf Tanks and WillScot previously entered into that certain Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of July 19, 2022 (the "Agreement"), relating to U.S. Trademark Registration No. 6,182,678 for "MOBILE MINI TANK + PUMP SOLUTIONS"; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained in this Amendment and the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows.

1. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

2. Amendment.

- 2.1 The Agreement shall be amended so that (i) MMT&P is the Assignor and (ii) Mobile Mini is the Assignee.
- 2.2 This Amendment, when executed by the Parties, shall be effective as of the Effective Date.

3. Miscellaneous.

- 3.1 In the event of any conflict between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.
- 3.2 This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which will be considered one and the same instrument, and will become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties hereto and delivered, in person or by facsimile or by electronic image scan, to the other Party.
- 3.3 Except as amended and/or modified by this Amendment, the Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed and all other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unaltered and unchanged by this Amendment. Whether or not specifically amended by this Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement are hereby amended to the extent necessary to give effect to the purpose and intent of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

GULF TANKS

Gulf Tanks Holdings, Inc.

By:

Name: Hezron T. Lopez

Title: EVP, Chief Legal & Compliance

Officer & ESG

WILLSCOT

WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp.

Name: Hezron T. Lopez

Title: EVP, Chief Legal & Compliance

Officer & ESG

MMT&P

Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc.

Name: Hezron T. Lopez

Title: EVP, Chief Legal & Compliance

Officer & ESG

MOBILE MINI

Mobile Mini, Inc.

Name: Hezron V. Lopez

Title: EVP, Chief Legal & Compliance

Officer & ESG

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made effective as of July 19, 2022 ("Effective Date"), by and between Gulf Tanks Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and, together with Assignor, the "Parties", and each, a "Party").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to accept, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 6,182,678 for "MOBILE MINI TANK + PUMP SOLUTIONS" ("Assigned Mark") in accordance with the terms set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows.

1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Mark, including any and all (a) goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Assigned Mark, (b) royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and (c) claims and causes of action with respect thereto (whenever accruing), including rights to and claims for damages, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof.

2. <u>Recordation: Further Assurances.</u>

- 2.1 Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Agreement upon request by Assignee.
- 2.2 Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Mark to Assignee.

3. Miscellaneous.

- 3.1 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which will be considered one and the same instrument, and will become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties hereto and delivered, in person or by facsimile or by electronic image scan, to the other Party.
- 3.2 This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR

ASSIGNEE

Gulf Tanks Holdings, Inc.

RECORDED: 09/23/2022

By:

Name: Hezron Lopez
Title: Executive Vice President

By:

Name: Hezron Lopez

Title: EVP, Chief Legal & Compliance

WillScot Mobile Mini Holdings Corp.

Officer & ESG

Date: July 19, 2022

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]